

NO. A09-1064

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Thomas A. Opheim, Norman County Attorney,
Respondent,

v.

Norman County,

Appellant.

**REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT NORMAN COUNTY**

Michael D. McNair (#0071304)
McNAIR, LARSON & CARLSON, LTD.
51 Broadway, Suite 600
P.O. Box 2189
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 293-9190

Attorney for Respondent

Scott T. Anderson (#0227638)
Matthew J. Bialick (#0389088)
RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
730 Second Avenue South, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE RIGHT TO A FULL TRIAL WHERE NEW EVIDENCE IS TAKEN
 IS NOT MANDATED BY STATUTE4

 II. THE SALARY FOR THE COUNTY ATTORNEY WAS NOT SO
 DEFICIENT AS TO MAKE IT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS6

 III. THE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S CONDUCT WAS SUFFICIENT TO
 TRIGGER THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL7

 IV. THE RESPONDENT CITES NO AUTHORITY FOR THE
 PROPOSITION THAT FORMER COUNTY ATTORNEY TOLD THE
 BOARD THAT THEY WERE REQUIRED TO SEPARATELY
 DESIGNATE A SALARY FOR COUNTY ATTORNEY AND THE
 ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY9

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amdahl v. County of Fillmore</u> , 258 N.W.2d 866 at 873-874 (Minn. 1977)	5
<u>Dahl v. Charles Service Master of St. Cloud v. EAB Bus. Services, Inc.</u> , 544 N.W. 2d 302 (Minn. 1966)	8
<u>Dimond v. Manheim</u> , 63 N.W. 495, 497 (Minn. 1895)	7
<u>In re Estate of Ella Ambuehl</u> , Norman County District Court, Case No. 54-PR-07-248, November 13, 2009	8
<u>Veltnum v. Koehler</u> , 88 N.W. 432 (Minn. 1901).....	8

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 388.051, subd. 1(b).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 388.18	4, 9

Rules

Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 115.03(d)(3)	9
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.05	9
<u>Minnesota Rules of Professional Conduct</u> , Rules 1.8(b) and 2.1	8
